4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

US.Department (602) 379-3646

of fansportation Fax: (602) 382-8998

zm Hrlgﬂh;vnuv httg:l/www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/inde?(.htm
June 12, 2018

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2018-2021
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 27

Mr. Gregory Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your May 30, 2018 request to amend the FY 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the SouthEastern
Arizona Governments Organization Executive Committee on March 29, 2018.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 27 into the Arizona FY 2018-2021
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona

Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

%«m«/ Sty —

(0 Kar la S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov; pstone@azdot.gov; lpounds@azdot.gov,
banderson@azdot.gov




Internal ec:
EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering, AHeier, KUtley, TWilson, RYedlin, JBrown, RMoreno,

BJombo, JKing, FHWA Arizona

ESS {}{X/’



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, State Engineer
Gregory Byres, Division Director

May 30, 2018

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-1906

RE: FY 2018-2022 STIP, Amendment Number 27
Dear Ms. Petty,

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the SouthEastern Arizona Governments
Organization Executive Committee on March 29, 2018 to amend their FY 2018-2022 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 27 of the FY 2018-2022 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). All of the projects on the table are either exempt or
are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].
The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

B B

Gregory Byres

cc: Ed Stillings Susan Webber  Patrick Stone

Mark Henige  Trent Kelso

Enclosures (1)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



SEAGO

SouthEastern Arizona Governments Organization
Serving our member governments and their constituents since 1972

SEAGO
Member Entities

Cochise County
Benson
Bisbee
Douglas
Huachuca City
Sierra Vista
Tombstone
Willcox

Graham County
Pima
Safford
San Carlos

Apache Tribe

Thatcher

Greenlee County
Clifton
Duncan

Santa Cruz County
Nogales
Patagonia

SEAGO Office
Administration
CDBG
Economic Dev.
Housing
Transportation

1403 W. Hwy 92
Bisbee, AZ 85603
520-432-5301
520-432-5858 Fax
Housing Fax
520-432-2646

Area Agency on
Aging Office

300 Collins Road
Bisbee, AZ 85603
520-432-5301
520-432-9168 Fax

WWW.5eag0.0rg

May 29, 2018
Mr. Mark Hoffman
ADOT Multi Modal Planning Division
206 S. 17" Avenue, Room 320B
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: Request to Amend the 2018-2022 SEAGO TIP
Dear Mark:

Attached is a copy of Amendment #4 to the 2018-2022 SouthEastern Arizona
Governments Organization’s Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).
SEAGO is requesting that the 2018-2022 TIP be amended to include the
information outlined in the attached memorandums.

SEAGO’s Executive Board approved the 2018-2022 TIP Amendments on the
following date:

. _MEETING __DATE _ ____ LOCATION
SEAGO TAC March 15, 2018 TAC Meeting — Benson
SEAGO
_Administrative Committee = March 29,2018 | Administrative Committee
SEAGO

| Executive Committee March 29, 2018 _ Executive Committee
The SEAGO TAC agendas and meeting minutes are located on the SEAGO
Web page at www.seago.org/transportation. The TIP is a standard agenda

item at all TAC meetings, and is also posted on the web page.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 520-432-5301 ext
209 on my cellular phone at 520-508-2509, or by e-mail, at

cdvertrees@seago.org .

Chris Vertiees
SEAGO Transportation Planner



SEAGO REGION

2018- 2022 TIP Amendment #4
Approved By: TAC-3/15/18 Admistrative Council- 3/29/18 Executive Board - 3/29/18

[ TIF YEAR

PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF Functional LANES| LANES FED AID FEDERAL LOCAL OTHER TOTAL
Project ID SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - Wi - STRU Classifications BEFORE| AFTER TYPE FUNDS MATCH FUNDS CosT
2018
Davis Road Project Davis Road from Hwy 191 ta N.
CCH18-01 | Cachise County Assessment and DCR Ceniral Highway 2.39 miles ROW Rural Major Collector 2 2 STP $404,438| $24,446| $116,1 1SJ sms,ooui
Valle Verde Dr. and Paseo Verde
\F(:::ia V;r:i:]l:c:uo Vaitle Drive between Grand Ave. and W.
NOG 19-01 |City of Nogales ng Mesa Verde Dr. 1150 Feet Design Urban Logal 2 2 CMAQ $80,593 $4,871 $85,464/
Valle Verde Dr. and Paseo Verde
‘;:'Jfr;’;';’of;‘:m Verde |prive between Grand Ave. and W.
NOG 19-01 |City of Nogales d Mesa Verde Dr. 1150 Feet Dasign (PMDR Fee) Urban Local 2 2 CMAQ $28,290 $1.710, $30,000)
River Road and Pendleton
Drive Safety
SCC12-12 |Santa Cruz Counl Improvements River Road and Pendlston Drive Varies Constuction Rural Major Collector 2 2 HRRRP $2,664,700) $159,885| $2,824,565
Rio Rico and Pendleton —'——F
Drive Intsrsection
8CC12-03 |Santa Cruz Counl Improvements Intersection Design Rural Major Collector HSIP S70.72_5F $4,275 $75,000
Drive Intersection
SCC12-03 |Santa Cruz Coul Improvements intersaction ROW Rural Malor Collector HSIP $188,600] $11,400 $200,000|
River Road and Pendleton
Drive Safety
SCC12-12_ | Sania Cruz County impi ents River Road and F Drive Varies Conelruction Rural Major Collector 2| 2 HSIP $181,340| $10,961 $192,301
Zorilla Street Bridge
Rehabilitation, Structure | Zorilla Strest between US 191 and
CLF18-01 |Town of Clifton #9633 Park, Avenue, Clifton, AZ 216 Fest C Rural Local 2 2 STP $150,000) $9,067 $159,067
Zorllla Street Bridge
Rehabilitation, Structure  |Zarilla Strest betwssn US 191 and Off-System
CLF16-01 | Town of Clifton |#9633 Park, Avenue, Clifton, AZ 216 Fest Construction Rural Local 2 2 Bridge $729,896, $44,118 $774,014)
LTAP STP 10,0001 $10,DDO|
TOTAL FOR 2018 $4,508,582 $270,714] $116,116 $4,779,296/
2018
THR12-13 |Town of Thatcher Church Strest Widening US 70 to Stadium Avenue 5,400 fest Construction Urban Major Collector 2 3 STP $2,184,539] 51 32,045| $2,316,584]
8th Ave & Airport Rd
GGH12-04 |Graham County Intersection Intersection Ci ion Rural Major Collector 2, 2 HPP 3996.815I $60,228 $1,056,601
8th Ave & Alrport Rd ) |
GGH12-04 |Graham County i i Intersaction Construction Rural Major Collector 2| 2 HRRRP $2,300,000| SZ.SDO,DDIH
Valle Verde Dr. and Paseo Verde
[vaile VaMasuo e Drive belwesn Grand Ave. and W.
NOG 19-01_|City of Nogales Paving Project Mesa Verds Dr. 1150 Fest Construction Urban Lacal 2l 2 cMAQ $409.942]  $24.779 $434,721
Cochise County Rumble
Strips and Other ‘Charleston Road from Counly Line
CCH 18-01 |Cochise County Countermeasures fo 4 miles north of Brunckow Road | 4 miles Design Major Collsctor 2i 2 HSIP $123,156 $0 $123,158)
Bankerd Ave. Paving
Project Bankerd Avenus from East Doe
NOG 18-02 |City of Nogales Street intersection 510 Feet Design Urban Local | 2 CMAQ $69,103 $4,178 §73,281
-19/Ruby Road T
SCC 1801 |Santa Cruz Counl lmgmve:mm.s I-19/Ruby Road Ti Design Rural Major Collector 2, 2 CMAQ $984,256 SSS;I $1,043,750!
LTAP STP $10,000 $10,000/
TOTAL FOR 2019 $7,077,371 $280,722] $7,356,093
2020
SAF12-02 |City of Safford 20th Ave, Phase Il Relation St lo Golf Course Rd 83 Miles Construction Urban Minor Arterial 3| 5 STP $2,000,000) $120,891 $2,120,891
|Easl side of Grand Avenue from
Baffert Drive to Country Club
Drive. Intersects with Grand
|Avenue path on south side of
Pathway Project, Baffert Dr|Frank Reed Road to Nogales High
NOG 20-02_|Clty of Nogales to Nogales High School School 3 miles Design NIA N/A N/A CMAQ $121,162 $7,324 $128,486
Bankerd Ave. Paving Bankerd Avenue from East Doe l
NOG 19-02_|City of Nogales Project Street Intersection 510 Feet Construction Urban Local 2 2 CMAQ $214,462 $12,964; $227,426|
Cochige County Rumble
Strips and Qther [Charleston Road from County Line
CCH 18-01_|Cochise Counly Countermeasures to 4 miles north of Brunckow Road 4 miles Construction Major Collector 2 2 HSIP $501,000) $0 $501,000
Rlo Rico and Pendleton
Drive Intarsection
SCC12-03 |Santa Cruz Coul Improvements JIntersection Construction Rural Major Collector HRRRP $1,035,000
LTAP STP $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2020 $0| $4,022,803|
| E—202158 :
Pathway Project, Baffert Dr|Baffert Drive to Country Club
NOG 20-02 |Clty of Nogales to Nogales High Schoo! Drive. Intersects with Grand 3 miles Construction N/A N/A N/A CMAQ $676,331
LTAP STP $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2021 4W|




SEAGO REGION

2018-2022 TIP Amendment #4
Approved By: TAC -3/15118 Admistrative Councll- 3/29/18 Exacutive Board - 3/29/18

]
2022
LTAP 8TP $10,000] $10,000
TOTAL FOR 2022 $10,000] $0 $0 $10,000
2023 |(Placa Holder) |
Chino Road Extension
D@S17-01_ |Cily of Douglas Phase 2 Chino Road: 9th Sireet to SR80 .85 miles Design Urban Minor Arterial 2 2 STP $15.440| $4,560 $60,000|
Chino Road Extension
DGS17-01  |City of Douglas Phase 2 Chino Road: 9th Strest to SR90 .85 miles Conslruction Urban Minor Arterial 2| 2 STP $2,829,000 $171,000| $3,000,000|
LTAP STP $10,000/ $10, 000|
ITOTAL FOR 2022 $2,814,440) $175.560 $0 $3,090,000
|BRIDGE PROJECTS
Scoping, Design,
Ft. Thomas River Structure Environmental ROW, and Off System
GGH-BR-02 |Graham County No. 8131 Ft. Thomas River 1000 feet Construction Rural Local 2 2 Brid; $1,000,000 $60,445| $1,080 445
| Soap Box Canyan Bridge
Replacemant Structure Wards Canyon Road, 3.39 miles E Off System
GEH-BR-07 |Greenlee County 8149: Phase 2 Jot US 191 31 faet Replacement Rural Local 2 2 Bridge $424,350 $25,650 $450,000|
TOTAL BRIDGE PROJECTS $1,424,350/ sas.oss| $1,510,445|
TOTAL FOR FIVE YEAR
PROGRAM $17,499,262) $867,706, $116,116 $18,483,084|
[FUNDING OBLIGATED IN 2017
Congtruction Sidewalks,
Joe Carlson Safe Routes Crosswalks, Striping & ADA
DGS13-05_|City of Douglas to School Douglas Ramps SRTS $250,000 $250,000
Construction Sldewalks,
Joe Carlson Safe Routes Crosswalks, Striping & ADA
DGS13-058 | Cly of Douglas |to School Douglas Ramps STP $66,010 $3,990 $70,000|
Sidewalks: Hwy 92: MP353
353.4, Naco Hwy: Naco Hwy 92:MP353-353.4, Naco Hwy:
ST-TE-15__|State Hwy-Collins Rd, Bisbae Naco H llins Rd, Bisbee Construction/Sidewalks TE18 $706,987 $42,734 $749,721
Campbell Blue Bridge Blug River Road (FR 281), 8.8
GEH-BR-08 County Replacement South of E Jot US 180 61 feet Design Rural Local 2 2 STP $200,000 $12,089/ $212,089
Reay Lane/Safford Bryce
GGH12-03 _|Graham County Road Construction Rural Major Collecior 2| 2 HRRRP $424,350 $25,850 $450,000|
Reay Lane/Safford Bryce
GGH12-03 |Graham County Road C tion Rural Major Collector 2, 2 HSIP $66,0101 $3.990 $70,000
Regional Strategic
SEA15-02 |SEAGO/SVMPO lon HI 8 Plan Varous Locations N/A Planning Study Varies N/A N/IA HSIP $50,000 $3,022 $53,022]
River Road and Pendleton
Drive Safety
SCC12-12_|Santa Cruz Coun Improvements River Road and Pendleton Drive Varies Design Rural Major Coliector 2 2 HSIP $3,420) $60,000|
Town of Pima US 70
Pedestrian Bridge Construction: Pedestrian
ST-TE-21 |State Extension UE 70, Town of Pima Bridge TE17 $33,958 $595,750|
8th Ave & Airport Rd
BGH12-04 |Graham County Intersection Intersection Design Rural Major Coflector 2 2 HPP $700,000]
Reay Lane Imigation Canal {Reay Lane Between US70 &
GGH-13-04 | Graham Count Ditch Relacation Satford Bryce Road in Safford 2 miles ROW Rurat Minor Collactor 2 2 HRRRP $68,000 $4,110 $72,110
Reay Lane Irrigation Canal |Reay Lane Beiween US70 &
GGH-13-04_|Graham Counly Ditch Relocation Safford Bi Road in Safford 2 miles Construction Rural Minor Collector 2 2 HRRRP $184,200 $11,134] $195,334|
LTAP STP $10,000 $10,000
ITOTAL FOR 2016 | | $3,343,829| $144,098) $3,488,027|
Future Construction Pm||o_t.3 | |
Construction of Safety &
CCH12-10 {Cochise Counl Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP 13 1 mile Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collector 2, 2 STP $924,560 $55,555|
Construction of Sajety &
CCH15-01 _|Cochise County Davis Rd. Improvements |Davis Road MP § 0.61 miles Drainage Improvements Rural Major Collecior 2| 2 STP $1,045,000 $63,165
8AF1202 [City of Safford 20th Ave, Phase 3 Relation S1 to Golf Course Rd 63 Miles Construction Urban Minor Asterial 3 5 STP $1,337,000] $80,815]




SEAGO REGION
2018- 2022 TIP Amendment #4
Approved By: TAC - 3/15/18 Admistrative Council- 3/29/18 Executive Board - 3/29/18

SEAGO FY18 HS!IP Application Parking Lot

Projsct Lungth Estimated
Namo Road Location los] Cosi B/C Ratio
Coclvss County |
Road Safaty ch ton Road [Torak:stona to 4 & miles South of Tomtstone 4%
{mprovement
Project
Dot Acare Roan =
E— Woson Road to Ranch Road :
Total Project] 103 ; 441,000 T
Graham County | Cotlowood Wash Road 1200 South to Saguaro Drwa 1
Koan satety 35
t
Qrnin s 1 ol
Im« Fioones wenue I Ezanel Aem Orive o
A ; A
Total Project] 5.1 =if— i 205 i
THRTCTHE
County Sonorta .
Creek Wash Pandiaton De Pendletn Ditve Dip at Sonaria Craek:
SafabiDrosgri Wash
Total Project} 4 o




ADMINISTRATIVE AND

SEAGO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MEMO TO: ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES

THROUGH: RANDY HEISS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FROM: CHRIS VERTREES, SEAGO TRANSPORTATION PLANNER
DATE: MARCH 22, 2018

SUBJECT: SEAGO REGION DRAFT (PUBLIC COMMENT) 2019-2023TIP

On March 15, 2018, the SEAGO TAC approved the SEAGO Region 2018-2022 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). The following changes to the 2018-2022 TIP were made in the drafting of
the 2019-2023 TIP:

All projects listed as Obligated in 2017 section of the TIP have been removed.

All FY 2018 projects that are expected to obligate by June 30, 2018, have been moved to the
Obligated in 2018 section of the TIP.

The 2018-2022 TIP Amendment #3 recommendations approved by the TAC have been included in
the Draft 2019-2023 TIP.

HSIP project applications selected to proceed to ADOT by the TAC were included in the Future
Project Section of the 2019-2023 TIP.

The TIP must be fiscally constrained over a 4-year period (2019 through 2022). Currently our TIP
does not meet those requirements. There are two primary causes for this issue:

Chino Road Phase 2 saw a significant increase ($547,000) in its construction estimate. This
was a rough estimate developed by the Phase 1 consultant and ADOT project manager. At our
September TAC meeting, the TAC programmed $80,000 for the development of a detailed cost
estimate. At our November TAC meeting, Douglas reported no work had been completed involving
the development the cost estimate. At that meeting the TAC voted to move the project to FY19.
This action provided Douglas additional time to provide the cost estimate. It was made clear that the
estimate was needed by our March meeting due to the development of the 2019-2023 TIP. At our
January meeting, Douglas reported no action had been taken. As of March 7, 2018, no action had
been taken. Therefore, the only estimate available to the TAC was the $3,000,000 provided by the
ADOT project manager in August.

On January 18, 2018, the Sierra Vista, MPO Board voted to expand its boundary (see attached
census analysis map). ADOT is estimating a $64,000 reduction in our annual STBG apportionment.
This places extra pressure on us to program with the most accurate cost data possible.

To fiscally constrain the TIP, the TAC reviewed 3 options:

Option 1: Keep Douglas programmed in FY19 at $3,000,000. This would set off a series of
programming adjustments that still would not fiscally constrain the TIP. Safford 20" Avenue will
need to be pushed from FY20 to FY22. Thatcher Church Street (which is shovel ready) would need to
be pushed to FY2023. However, even with these adjustments the TIP would not be fiscally constrained.
Please see the Option 1 STBG Ledger.



This option also presented SEAGO the greatest amount of risk to our STBG funding. SEAGO has
saved for multiple years to accumulate the $2.3 million initially needed to complete the Chino Road
Phase 2 project. ADOT has a use it or lose it policy. Any failure to progress this project would place
that funding at high risk of being lost.

Option 2: Move Safford 20™ Avenue up and reprogram Chino Road to FY2023, this would fiscally
constrain the TIP. This option was quickly eliminated. Safford City Engineer (Randy Petty)
indicated that the 20" Avenue project would not be ready to proceed in FY19.

Option 3: Move Thatcher Church Street up to FY19, this would fiscally constrain the TIP. We have a
current construction cost estimate of $2,325,079 ($2,184,539: Federal). | did communicate with
Thatcher Town Engineer, Heath Brown. Heath indicated that the Church Street project would be ready
to proceed in FY19. This will require re-programming Chino Road to FY2023. Please see the Option 3

STBG Ledger.

The option presented the least amount of risk to our STBG funding. A detailed and updated cost
estimate is in place. Design is complete, Right of Way has been acquired, necessary environmental
clearances are in place, and utility relocation is currently underway. The project will be shovel ready in
FY19.

The TAC voted unanimously to move Thatcher Church Street to FY19 in the amount of $2,184,539
(Federal Share) in STBG funding and to reprogram Douglas Chino Road Phase 2 to FY2023 for
$3,000,000 in STBG funding.

The Final 2019-2023 TIP must be submitted to ADOT by July 1, 2018. The Draft 2018 — 2022 TIP is
required to undergo a 45 day public review period. The review period will begin on April 3, 2018. If no
substantive public comment is received, the TIP will be submitted to ADOT on July 1, 2018, for placement
in the STIP. If substantive comment is received, the TIP will be resubmitted to the TAC in May for
consideration of public comments and approval of any changes resulting from public comments. The TAC
approved final TIP would then be resubmitted to SEAGO’s Administrative Council and Executive Board for

approval.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Attachments: SEAGO Region Draft (Public Comment) 2019-2023 TIP

Action Requested: [ Information Only Action Requested Below:
A motion to approve the SEAGO Region Draft (Public Comment) 2019-2023 TIP with Option 3.

This will result in:

THR 12-13 (Thatcher Church Street) will be reprogrammed to FY19 in the amount of $2,184,539
Federal Share and $132,045 Local Match. STBG will be used to fund the project.

DGS 17-01 (Douglas Chino Road Phase 2 — Design) will be reprogrammed to FY2023 for $75,440
Federal Share and $4,560 Local Match. STBG will be used to fund the project.

DGS 17-01 (Douglas Chino Road Phase 2 — Construction) will be reprogrammed to FY2023 for
$2,829,000 Federal Share and $171,000 Local Match. STBG will be used to fund the project.

These changes will also be applied to the SEAGO FY2018-2022 TIP



